-   -   -   -   - (748)

(2,595)   17 (681) (1) (3,260) (9,252)
   -   - (1)   - (1) (1)

(4,932)   - (2,705) (24) (7,661) (12,189)

2,768   -   9,439   -   12,207   861,504
949   -   13,262   (1) 14,210   1,272,386

$bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn
47.5   -   103.0   -   150.5   857.2

Other / Corporate Centre

HSBC
Group

Year ended 31 Dec 2015 Originally Reported1
US Runoff Portfolio

to Corporate Centre
JV and Associates to

Corporate Centre

Insurance from
Commercial

Banking

Gains/(losses) on
disposal of

subsidiaries,
associates and joint

ventures Other Reallocations Restated
$m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Net interest income 15,926   (1,033) -   76   -   (2) 14,967
Net fee income 6,218   4   -   (47) -   1   6,176
Net trading income 521   31   -   (4) -   (25) 523
Other income 851   172   -   31   -   (96) 958
Net operating income before loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions 23,516   (826) -   56   -   (122) 22,624
Loan impairment (charges)/recoveries and other credit risk provisions (1,939) 62   -   -   -   (1) (1,878)
Net operating income 21,577   (764) -   56   -   (123) 20,746
Total operating expenses (17,020) 1,384   -   (3) -   (331) (15,970)
Operating profit 4,557   620   -   53   -   (454) 4,776
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures 410   -   (386) -   -   (1) 23
Profit before tax 4,967   620   (386) 53   -   (455) 4,799

Significant Items

Revenue
Debit valuation adjustment ('DVA') on derivative contracts   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Fair value movements on non-qualifying hedges (90)   115   -   -   - (25)   -
Gain on the partial sale of shareholding in Industrial Bank   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Own credit spread   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Portfolio disposals (214)   214   -   -   -   -   -
(Provisions)/releases arising from the ongoing review of compliance with the UK Consumer Credit Act (22)   -   -   -   -   - (22)
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil   2,239   -   -   -   -   -   2,239

   1,913   329   -   -   - (25)   2,217

LICs
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil (731)   -   -   -   -   - (731)

(731)   -   -   -   -   - (731)

Operating expenses
Costs to achieve (198)   44   -   -   -   1 (153)
Costs to establish UK ring-fenced bank   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Regulatory (provisions)/releases in GPB   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Restructuring and other related costs (32)   23   -   -   -   - (9)
Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters (700)   700   -   -   -   -   -
UK customer redress programmes (541)   -   -   -   -   - (541)
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil (1,822)   -   -   -   -   - (1,822)

(3,293)   767   -   -   -   1 (2,525)

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue   1,913   329   -   -   - (25)   2,217
LICs (731)   -   -   -   -   - (731)
Operating expenses (3,293)   767   -   -   -   1 (2,525)
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(2,111)   1,096   -   -   - (24) (1,039)

Balance Sheet Data
At 31 Dec 2015 $m $m $m $m $m $m $m
Loans and advances to customers (net) 340,009   (18,260) -   -   -   -   321,749
Customer accounts 584,872   -   -   -   -   -   584,872

$bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn
Risk-weighted assets3 189.5   (39.5)   (19.3)   -   -   -   130.7

1 Originally reported in the 2015 Annual Report and Accounts.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as
originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Retail Banking and Wealth Management

HSBC
Group

Year ended 31 Dec 2015

Net interest income
Net fee income
Net trading income
Other income

[…]

Restructuring and other related costs
Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters
UK customer redress programmes
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue
LICs
Operating expenses
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures

Balance Sheet Data
At 31 Dec 2015
Loans and advances to customers (net)
Customer accounts

Risk-weighted assets3

1 Originally reported in the 2015 Annual Report and Accounts.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as
originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Originally Reported1
US Runoff Portfolio

to Corporate Centre
JV and Associates to

Corporate Centre Insurance to RBWM

Gains/(losses) on
disposal of

subsidiaries,
associates and joint

ventures Other Reallocations Restated
$m $m $m $m $m $m $m

9,859   -   -   (76) -   (348) 9,435
4,190   6   -   47   -   (174) 4,069

555   -   -   4   -   (28) 531
266   (15) -   (31) -   (57) 163

14,870   (9) -   (56) -   (607) 14,198
(1,770) -   -   -   -   9   (1,761)
13,100   (9) -   (56) -   (598) 12,437
(6,744) 1   -   3   -   (112) (6,852)
6,356   (8) -   (53) -   (710) 5,585
1,617   -   (1,617) -   -   -   -
7,973   (8) (1,617) (53) -   (710) 5,585

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   1   -   -   -   - (1)   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(18)   -   -   -   -   - (18)
   712   -   -   -   -   -   712
   695   -   -   -   - (1)   694

(262)   -   -   -   -   - (262)
(262)   -   -   -   -   - (262)

(163)   -   -   -   -   - (163)
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(5)   -   -   -   -   - (5)
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(18)   -   -   -   -   - (18)
(434)   -   -   -   -   - (434)
(620)   -   -   -   -   - (620)

(1)   -   1   -   -   -   -
(1)   -   1   -   -   -   -

   695   -   -   -   - (1)   694
(262)   -   -   -   -   - (262)
(620)   -   -   -   -   - (620)

(1)   -   1   -   -   -   -
(188)   -   1   -   - (1) (188)

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m
302,240   -   -   -   -   (14,572) 287,668
361,701   -   -   -   -   (13,503) 348,198

$bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn
421.0   -   (103.2)   -   -   (15.6)   302.2

Commercial Banking

HSBC
Group

Year ended 31 Dec 2015

Net interest income
Net fee income
Net trading income
Other income
Net operating income before loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions
Loan impairment (charges)/recoveries and other credit risk provisions
Net operating income
Total operating expenses
Operating profit
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Profit before tax

Significant Items

Revenue
Debit valuation adjustment ('DVA') on derivative contracts
Fair value movements on non-qualifying hedges
Gain on the partial sale of shareholding in Industrial Bank

[…]

Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters
UK customer redress programmes
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue
LICs
Operating expenses
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures

Balance Sheet Data
At 31 Dec 2015
Loans and advances to customers (net)
Customer accounts

Risk-weighted assets3

1 Originally reported in the 2015 Annual Report and Accounts.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as
originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Originally Reported1

Balance Sheet
Management to

Corporate Centre
Legacy Credit to

Corporate Centre
JV and Associates to

Corporate Centre

Gains/(losses) on
disposal of

subsidiaries,
associates and joint

ventures Other Reallocations Restated
$m $m $m $m $m $m $m

6,931   (2,192) (141) -   -   348   4,946
3,375   67   13   -   -   175   3,630
7,169   (189) (9) -   -   28   6,999

758   (424) 61   -   -   2   397
18,233   (2,738) (76) -   -   553   15,972

-   -   (38) -   -   (9) (47)
18,233   (2,738) (114) -   -   544   15,925

(10,834) 437   104   -   -   (474) (10,767)
7,399   (2,301) (10) -   -   70   5,158

511   -   -   (511) -   -   -
7,910   (2,301) (10) (511) -   70   5,158

   230   -   -   -   -   -   230
(31)   31   -   -   -   -   -

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   490 (8)   -   -   -   -   482
   689   23   -   -   -   -   712

   28   -   -   -   -   -   28
   28   -   -   -   -   -   28

(69)   -   -   -   -   - (69)
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(22)   -   -   -   -   - (22)
(949)   -   -   -   -   - (949)

   19   -   -   -   -   -   19
(234)   12   -   -   -   - (222)

(1,255)   12   -   -   -   - (1,243)

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   689   23   -   -   -   -   712
   28   -   -   -   -   -   28

(1,255)   12   -   -   -   - (1,243)
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(538)   35   -   -   -   - (503)

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m
236,932   (1,378) (1,920) -   -   14,572   248,206
261,728   (11,928) (501) -   -   13,503   262,802

$bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn
440.6   (59.3)   (29.8)   (36.8)   -   15.6   330.3

Global Banking and Markets

HSBC
Group

Year ended 31 Dec 2015

Net interest income
Net fee income
Net trading income
Other income
Net operating income before loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions
Loan impairment (charges)/recoveries and other credit risk provisions
Net operating income
Total operating expenses
Operating profit
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Profit before tax

Significant Items

Revenue
Debit valuation adjustment ('DVA') on derivative contracts
Fair value movements on non-qualifying hedges
Gain on the partial sale of shareholding in Industrial Bank

[…]

Restructuring and other related costs
Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters
UK customer redress programmes
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue
LICs
Operating expenses
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures

Balance Sheet Data
At 31 Dec 2015
Loans and advances to customers (net)
Customer accounts

Risk-weighted assets3

1 Originally reported in the 2015 Annual Report and Accounts.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as
originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Originally Reported1

Balance Sheet
Management to

Corporate Centre
JV and Associates to

Corporate Centre

Gains/(losses) on
disposal of

subsidiaries,
associates and joint

ventures Other Reallocations Restated
$m $m $m $m $m $m

870   28   -   -   -   898
959   -   -   -   -   959
325   (113) -   -   (1) 211

18   (9) -   -   (1) 8
2,172   (94) -   -   (2) 2,076

(12) (1) -   -   -   (13)
2,160   (95) -   -   (2) 2,063

(1,832) 21   -   -   (29) (1,840)
328   (74) -   -   (31) 223

16   -   (16) -   -   -
344   (74) (16) -   (31) 223

   -   -   -   -   -   -
   1   -   -   - (1)   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   30   -   -   -   -   30
   29   -   -   -   -   29
   60   -   -   - (1)   59

   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -

(16)   -   -   -   - (16)
   -   -   -   -   -   -

(171)   -   -   -   - (171)
(18)   -   -   -   - (18)

   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -

(23)   -   -   -   - (23)
(228)   -   -   -   - (228)

   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -

   60   -   -   - (1)   59
   -   -   -   -   -   -

(228)   -   -   -   - (228)
   -   -   -   -   -   -

(168)   -   -   - (1) (169)

$m $m $m $m $m $m
42,942   -   -   -   -   42,942
80,404   -   -   -   -   80,404

$bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn
19.3   (1.0)   (0.3)   -   -   18.0

Global Private Banking

HSBC
Group

Year ended 31 Dec 2015

Net interest income
Net fee income
Net trading income
Other income
Net operating income before loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions
Loan impairment (charges)/recoveries and other credit risk provisions
Net operating income
Total operating expenses
Operating profit
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Profit before tax

Significant Items

Revenue
Debit valuation adjustment ('DVA') on derivative contracts
Fair value movements on non-qualifying hedges
Gain on the partial sale of shareholding in Industrial Bank

[…]

Costs to establish UK ring-fenced bank
Regulatory (provisions)/releases in GPB
Restructuring and other related costs
Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters
UK customer redress programmes
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue
LICs
Operating expenses
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures

Balance Sheet Data
At 31 Dec 2015
Loans and advances to customers (net)
Customer accounts

Risk-weighted assets3

1 Originally reported in the 2015 Annual Report and Accounts.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as
originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Other Originally
Reported1

Inter-segment
elimination

Originally Reported1

Business
Reclassifications to
Corporate Centre2 Other Reallocations Restated Total

$m $m $m $m $m $m
(710) (345) 3,338   2   2,285   32,531

(37) -   (90) (2) (129) 14,705
(192) 345   280   26   459   8,723

8,543   (6,595) 215   152   2,315   3,841
7,604   (6,595) 3,743   178   4,930   59,800

-   -   (23) 1   (22) (3,721)
7,604   (6,595) 3,720   179   4,908   56,079

(9,933) 6,595   (1,947) 946   (4,339) (39,768)
(2,329) -   1,773   1,125   569   16,311

2   -   2,530   1   2,533   2,556
(2,327) -   4,303   1,126   3,102   18,867

   -   -   -   -   -   230
(208)   - (146)   27 (327) (327)

   1,372   -   -   -   1,372   1,372
   1,002   -   -   -   1,002   1,002
   -   - (214)   - (214) (214)
   -   -   -   -   - (10)
   96 (34)   8   -   70   3,532
   2,262 (34) (352)   27   1,903   5,585

   -   -   -   -   - (965)
   -   -   -   -   - (965)

(462)   - (44) (1) (507) (908)
(89)   -   -   - (89) (89)

(1)   -   -   - (1) (172)
(40)   - (23)   - (63) (117)

   -   - (700)   - (700) (1,649)
(1)   -   -   - (1) (541)

(98)   35 (12)   - (75) (2,576)
(691)   35 (779) (1) (1,436) (6,052)

   -   - (1)   - (1) (1)
   -   - (1)   - (1) (1)

   2,262 (34) (352)   27   1,903   5,585
   -   -   -   -   - (965)

(691)   35 (779) (1) (1,436) (6,052)
   -   - (1)   - (1) (1)
   1,571   1 (1,132)   26   466 (1,433)

$m $m $m $m $m $m
2,331   -   21,558   -   23,889   924,454

881   -   12,429   -   13,310   1,289,586

$bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn
32.6   -   289.2   -   321.8   1,103.0

Other / Corporate Centre

HSBC
Group

Year ended 31 Dec 2014 Originally Reported1
US Runoff Portfolio

to Corporate Centre
JV and Associates to

Corporate Centre

Insurance from
Commercial

Banking

Gains/(losses) on
disposal of

subsidiaries,
associates and joint

ventures Other Reallocations Restated
$m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Net interest income 17,130   (1,390) -   55   -   (7) 15,788
Net fee income 6,836   4   -   (50) -   (1) 6,789
Net trading income (17) 301   -   (1) -   176   459
Other income 1,200   (252) -   48   5   19   1,020
Net operating income before loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions 25,149   (1,337) -   52   5   187   24,056
Loan impairment (charges)/recoveries and other credit risk provisions (1,936) 30   -   -   -   1   (1,905)
Net operating income 23,213   (1,307) -   52   5   188   22,151
Total operating expenses (18,030) 738   -   (3) -   (375) (17,670)
Operating profit 5,183   (569) -   49   5   (187) 4,481
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures 398   -   (357) -   -   -   41
Profit before tax 5,581   (569) (357) 49   5   (187) 4,522

Significant Items

Revenue
Debit valuation adjustment ('DVA') on derivative contracts   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Fair value movements on non-qualifying hedges (493)   317   -   -   -   176   -
Gain/(loss) and trading results from disposals and changes in ownership levels   16   -   -   -   5   -   21
Gain/loss on sale of Bank of Shanghai   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Impairment of investment in Industrial Bank   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Own credit spread   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Portfolio disposals   168 (168)   -   -   -   -   -
(Provisions)/releases arising from the ongoing review of compliance with the UK Consumer Credit Act (568)   -   -   -   -   - (568)
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil   3,165   -   -   -   -   -   3,165

   2,288   149   -   -   5   176   2,618

LICs
Trading results from disposals and changes in ownership levels (2)   -   -   -   -   - (2)
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil (775)   -   -   -   -   - (775)

(777)   -   -   -   -   - (777)

Operating expenses
Charge in relation to settlement agreement with Federal Housing Finance Authority (17)   17   -   -   -   -   -
Regulatory (provisions)/releases in GPB   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Restructuring and other related costs (88)   2   -   -   -   - (86)
Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
UK customer redress programmes (992)   -   -   -   -   - (992)
Trading results from disposals and changes in ownership levels (21)   -   -   -   -   - (21)
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil (2,568)   -   -   -   -   - (2,568)

(3,686)   19   -   -   -   - (3,667)

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue   2,288   149   -   -   5   176   2,618
LICs (777)   -   -   -   -   - (777)
Operating expenses (3,686)   19   -   -   -   - (3,667)

(2,175)   168   -   -   5   176 (1,826)

Balance Sheet Data
At 31 Dec 2014 $m $m $m $m $m $m $m
Loans and advances to customers (net) 360,704   (22,743) -   -   -   -   337,961
Customer accounts 583,757   -   -   -   -   -   583,757

$bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn
Risk-weighted assets3 207.2   (55.0) (18.5) -   -   -   133.7

1 Originally reported in the 2015 Annual Report and Accounts.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as
originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Retail Banking and Wealth Management

HSBC
Group

Year ended 31 Dec 2014

Net interest income
Net fee income
Net trading income
Other income

[…]

Charge in relation to settlement agreement with Federal Housing Finance Authority
Regulatory (provisions)/releases in GPB
Restructuring and other related costs
Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters
UK customer redress programmes
Trading results from disposals and changes in ownership levels
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue
LICs
Operating expenses

Balance Sheet Data
At 31 Dec 2014
Loans and advances to customers (net)
Customer accounts

Risk-weighted assets3

1 Originally reported in the 2015 Annual Report and Accounts.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as
originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Originally Reported1
US Runoff Portfolio

to Corporate Centre
JV and Associates to

Corporate Centre Insurance to RBWM

Gains/(losses) on
disposal of

subsidiaries,
associates and joint

ventures Other Reallocations Restated
$m $m $m $m $m $m $m

10,158   -   -   (55) -   (309) 9,794
4,570   2   -   50   -   (162) 4,460

616   -   -   1   -   (26) 591
404   (10) -   (48) 7   (1) 352

15,748   (8) -   (52) 7   (498) 15,197
(1,558) -   -   -   -   7   (1,551)
14,190   (8) -   (52) 7   (491) 13,646
(6,981) 1   -   3   -   (138) (7,115)
7,209   (7) -   (49) 7   (629) 6,531
1,605   -   (1,605) -   -   -   -
8,814   (7) (1,605) (49) 7   (629) 6,531

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   1   -   -   -   - (1)   -
   14   -   -   -   7   -   21
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(24)   -   -   -   -   - (24)
   938   -   -   -   -   -   938
   929   -   -   -   7 (1)   935

   2   -   -   -   -   -   2
(474)   -   -   -   -   - (474)
(472)   -   -   -   -   - (472)

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(37)   -   -   -   -   - (37)
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(138)   -   -   -   -   - (138)
(14)   -   -   -   -   - (14)

(553)   -   -   -   -   - (553)
(742)   -   -   -   -   - (742)

   929   -   -   -   7 (1)   935
(472)   -   -   -   -   - (472)
(742)   -   -   -   -   - (742)
(285)   -   -   -   7 (1) (279)

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m
313,039   -   -   -   -   (12,296) 300,743
361,318   -   -   -   -   (10,932) 350,386

$bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn
430.3   (0.1) (102.4) -   -   (15.7) 312.1

Commercial Banking

HSBC
Group

Year ended 31 Dec 2014

Net interest income
Net fee income
Net trading income
Other income
Net operating income before loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions
Loan impairment (charges)/recoveries and other credit risk provisions
Net operating income
Total operating expenses
Operating profit
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Profit before tax

Significant Items

Revenue
Debit valuation adjustment ('DVA') on derivative contracts
Fair value movements on non-qualifying hedges
Gain/(loss) and trading results from disposals and changes in ownership levels

[…]

Charge in relation to settlement agreement with Federal Housing Finance Authority
Regulatory (provisions)/releases in GPB
Restructuring and other related costs
Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters
UK customer redress programmes
Trading results from disposals and changes in ownership levels
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue
LICs
Operating expenses

Balance Sheet Data
At 31 Dec 2014
Loans and advances to customers (net)
Customer accounts

Risk-weighted assets3

1 Originally reported in the 2015 Annual Report and Accounts.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as
originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Originally Reported1

Balance Sheet
Management to

Corporate Centre
Legacy Credit to

Corporate Centre
JV and Associates to

Corporate Centre

Gains/(losses) on
disposal of

subsidiaries,
associates and joint

ventures Other Reallocations Restated
$m $m $m $m $m $m $m

7,022   (2,544) 147   -   -   309   4,934
3,560   41   10   -   -   163   3,774
5,861   (87) 56   -   -   24   5,854
1,335   (264) (238) -   (3) -   830

17,778   (2,854) (25) -   (3) 496   15,392
(365) -   (349) -   -   (7) (721)

17,413   (2,854) (374) -   (3) 489   14,671
(12,028) 448   714   -   -   (391) (11,257)

5,385   (2,406) 340   -   (3) 98   3,414
504   -   -   (504) -   -   -

5,889   (2,406) 340   (504) (3) 98   3,414

(332)   -   -   -   -   - (332)
(8)   8   -   -   -   -   -

   12   -   -   - (3)   -   9
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   667 (57)   -   -   -   -   610
   339 (49)   -   - (3)   -   287

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
(246)   -   -   -   -   - (246)
(246)   -   -   -   -   - (246)

(533)   -   533   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(27)   -   -   -   -   - (27)
(1,187)   -   -   -   -   - (1,187)

(145)   -   -   -   -   - (145)
(4)   -   -   -   -   - (4)

(305)   22   -   -   -   - (283)
(2,201)   22   533   -   -   - (1,646)

   339 (49)   -   - (3)   -   287
(246)   -   -   -   -   - (246)

(2,201)   22   533   -   -   - (1,646)
(2,108) (27)   533   - (3)   - (1,605)

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m
254,463   (1,921) (2,627) -   -   12,296   262,211
319,121   (23,839) (516) -   -   10,932   305,698

$bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn
516.1   (70.4) (44.1) (31.5) -   15.7   385.8

Global Banking and Markets

HSBC
Group

Year ended 31 Dec 2014

Net interest income
Net fee income
Net trading income
Other income
Net operating income before loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions
Loan impairment (charges)/recoveries and other credit risk provisions
Net operating income
Total operating expenses
Operating profit
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Profit before tax

Significant Items

Revenue
Debit valuation adjustment ('DVA') on derivative contracts
Fair value movements on non-qualifying hedges
Gain/(loss) and trading results from disposals and changes in ownership levels

[…]

Charge in relation to settlement agreement with Federal Housing Finance Authority
Regulatory (provisions)/releases in GPB
Restructuring and other related costs
Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters
UK customer redress programmes
Trading results from disposals and changes in ownership levels
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue
LICs
Operating expenses

Balance Sheet Data
At 31 Dec 2014
Loans and advances to customers (net)
Customer accounts

Risk-weighted assets3

1 Originally reported in the 2015 Annual Report and Accounts.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as
originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Originally Reported1

Balance Sheet
Management to

Corporate Centre
JV and Associates to

Corporate Centre

Gains/(losses) on
disposal of

subsidiaries,
associates and joint

ventures Other Reallocations Restated
$m $m $m $m $m $m

994   (77) -   -   -   917
1,056   -   -   -   -   1,056

294   (32) -   -   1   263
33   (21) -   -   -   12

2,377   (130) -   -   1   2,248
8   -   -   -   -   8

2,385   (130) -   -   1   2,256
(1,778) 25   -   -   (27) (1,780)

607   (105) -   -   (26) 476
19   -   (19) -   -   -

626   (105) (19) -   (26) 476

   -   -   -   -   -   -
(1)   -   -   -   1   -

   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -

(40)   -   -   -   - (40)
   35   -   -   -   -   35

(6)   -   -   -   1 (5)

   -   -   -   -   -   -
(5)   -   -   -   - (5)
(5)   -   -   -   - (5)

   -   -   -   -   -   -
(65)   -   -   -   - (65)

(6) (1)   -   -   - (7)
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -

(32)   -   -   -   - (32)
(103) (1)   -   -   - (104)

(6)   -   -   -   1 (5)
(5)   -   -   -   - (5)

(103) (1)   -   -   - (104)
(114) (1)   -   -   1 (114)

$m $m $m $m $m $m
44,102   -   -   -   -   44,102
85,465   -   -   -   -   85,465

$bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn
20.8   (1.7) (0.2) -   -   18.9

Global Private Banking

HSBC
Group

Year ended 31 Dec 2014

Net interest income
Net fee income
Net trading income
Other income
Net operating income before loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions
Loan impairment (charges)/recoveries and other credit risk provisions
Net operating income
Total operating expenses
Operating profit
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Profit before tax

Significant Items

Revenue
Debit valuation adjustment ('DVA') on derivative contracts
Fair value movements on non-qualifying hedges
Gain/(loss) and trading results from disposals and changes in ownership levels

[…]

Operating expenses
Charge in relation to settlement agreement with Federal Housing Finance Authority
Regulatory (provisions)/releases in GPB
Restructuring and other related costs
Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters
UK customer redress programmes
Trading results from disposals and changes in ownership levels
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue
LICs
Operating expenses

Balance Sheet Data
At 31 Dec 2014
Loans and advances to customers (net)
Customer accounts

Risk-weighted assets3

1 Originally reported in the 2015 Annual Report and Accounts.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as
originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Other Originally
Reported1

Inter-segment
elimination

Originally Reported1

Business
Reclassifications to
Corporate Centre2 Other Reallocations Restated Total

$m $m $m $m $m $m
(501) (98) 3,864   7   3,272   34,705

(65) -   (57) -   (122) 15,957
(92) 98   (238) (175) (407) 6,760

7,023   (6,169) 776   (18) 1,612   3,826
6,365   (6,169) 4,345   (186) 4,355   61,248

-   -   319   (1) 318   (3,851)
6,365   (6,169) 4,664   (187) 4,673   57,397

(8,601) 6,169   (1,926) 931   (3,427) (41,249)
(2,236) -   2,738   744   1,246   16,148

6   -   2,485   -   2,491   2,532
(2,230) -   5,223   744   3,737   18,680

   -   -   -   -   - (332)
(40)   - (325) (176) (541) (541)
(33)   - (9)   - (42)   9

   428   -   -   -   428   428
(271)   -   -   - (271) (271)

   417   -   -   -   417   417
   -   -   168   -   168   168
   -   -   -   -   - (632)
   76 (59)   57   -   74   4,822
   577 (59) (109) (176)   233   4,068

   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   - (1,500)
   -   -   -   -   - (1,500)

   -   - (550)   - (550) (550)
   -   -   -   -   - (65)

(120)   - (1)   - (121) (278)
   -   -   -   -   - (1,187)
   -   -   -   -   - (1,275)

(1)   -   -   - (1) (40)
(84)   59 (22)   - (47) (3,483)

(205)   59 (573)   - (719) (6,878)

   577 (59) (109) (176)   233   4,068
   -   -   -   -   - (1,500)

(205)   59 (573)   - (719) (6,878)
   372   - (682) (176) (486) (4,310)

$m $m $m $m $m $m
2,352   -   27,291   -   29,643   974,660

981   -   24,355   -   25,336   1,350,642

$bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn
45.4   -   323.9   -   369.3   1,219.8

Other / Corporate Centre

HSBC
Group

Quarter ended 31 Dec 2016 Historical Basis
US Runoff Portfolio

to Corporate Centre
JV and Associates to

Corporate Centre Insurance to RBWM

Gains/(losses) on
disposal of

subsidiaries,
associates and joint

ventures Other Reallocations Reported
$m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Net interest income 3,323   (112) -   33   -   3   3,247
Net fee income 1,159   (4) -   (1) -   2   1,156
Net trading income 117   (1) -   13   -   (7) 122
Other income 173   39   7   (31) -   (49) 139
Net operating income before loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions 4,772   (78) 7   14   -   (51) 4,664
Loan impairment (charges)/recoveries and other credit risk provisions (278) 21   -   -   -   (2) (259)
Net operating income 4,494   (57) 7   14   -   (53) 4,405
Total operating expenses (3,463) 89   -   (5) -   (38) (3,417)
Operating profit 1,031   32   7   9   -   (91) 988
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures 75   -   (73) -   -   -   2
Profit before tax 1,106   32   (66) 9   -   (91) 990

Significant Items

Revenue
Debit valuation adjustment ('DVA') on derivative contracts   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Fair value movements on non-qualifying hedges   38   -   -   -   - (36)   2
Gain on disposal of our membership interest in Visa - Europe   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

Regulatory (provisions)/releases in GPB
Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters
UK customer redress programmes
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue
LICs
Operating expenses
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures

Balance Sheet Data
At 30 Sep 2016
Loans and advances to customers (net)
Customer accounts

Risk-weighted assets3

1 Originally reported in the Q3 2016 Data Pack.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Originally Reported1
US Runoff Portfolio

to Corporate Centre
JV and Associates to

Corporate Centre Insurance to RBWM

Gains/(losses) on
disposal of

subsidiaries,
associates and joint

ventures Other Reallocations Restated
$m $m $m $m $m $m $m

2,260   -   -   (22) -   (78) 2,160
925   1   -   18   -   (37) 907
127   -   -   3   -   (1) 129

(501) (1) -   (26) 541   (8) 5
2,811   -   -   (27) 541   (124) 3,201
(244) -   -   -   -   3   (241)

2,567   -   -   (27) 541   (121) 2,960
(1,415) -   -   1   -   (22) (1,436)
1,152   -   -   (26) 541   (143) 1,524

383   -   (383) -   -   -   -
1,535   -   (383) (26) 541   (143) 1,524

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

Regulatory (provisions)/releases in GPB
Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters
UK customer redress programmes
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue
LICs
Operating expenses
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures

Balance Sheet Data
At 30 Sep 2016
Loans and advances to customers (net)
Customer accounts

Risk-weighted assets3

1 Originally reported in the Q3 2016 Data Pack.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Originally Reported1

Balance Sheet
Management to

Corporate Centre
Legacy Credit to

Corporate Centre
JV and Associates to

Corporate Centre

Gains/(losses) on
disposal of

subsidiaries,
associates and joint

ventures Other Reallocations Restated
$m $m $m $m $m $m $m

1,819   (584) 17   -   -   81   1,333
884   16   4   -   -   37   941

1,866   (381) (90) -   -   6   1,401
(555) 270   (51) -   424   (1) 87

4,014   (679) (120) -   424   123   3,762
40   -   (58) -   -   (2) (20)

4,054   (679) (178) -   424   121   3,742
(2,227) 86   18   -   -   (120) (2,243)
1,827   (593) (160) -   424   1   1,499

134   -   -   (135) -   1   -
1,961   (593) (160) (135) 424   2   1,499

(55)   -   -   -   -   - (55)
(12)   12   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

Impairment of GPB - Europe goodwill
Regulatory (provisions)/releases in GPB
Settlements and provisions in connection with legal matters
UK customer redress programmes
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Trading results from disposed-of operations in Brazil

Profit/(loss) before tax
Revenue
LICs
Operating expenses
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures

Balance Sheet Data
At 30 Sep 2016
Loans and advances to customers (net)
Customer accounts

Risk-weighted assets3

1 Originally reported in the Q3 2016 Data Pack.  Significant items reflect current year significant items as originally reported.

2  Business reclassifications to the Corporate Centre comprise balance sheet management, legacy credit, the US runoff
portfolios, joint ventures and associates and gains/(losses) on disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.
3  Risk-weighted assets is calculated and presented on a CRD IV basis.

Originally Reported1

Balance Sheet
Management to

Corporate Centre
JV and Associates to

Corporate Centre

Gains/(losses) on
disposal of

subsidiaries,
associates and joint

ventures Other Reallocations Restated
$m $m $m $m $m $m

186   12   -   -   1   199
196   -   -   -   -   196

84   (38) -   -   (1) 45
(4) (3) -   5   2   -

462   (29) -   5   2   440
(1) -   -   -   (1) (2)

461   (29) -   5   1   438
(313) 5   -   -   (10) (318)
148   (24) -   5   (9) 120

3   -   (3) -   -   -
151   (24) (3) 5   (9) 120

   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -

(5)   -   -   5   -   -
(5)   -   -   5   -   -

   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -

   -   -   -   -   -   -
(1)   -   -   -   - (1)

   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   48   -   -   -   -   48
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   47   -   -   -   -   47

   -   -   -   -   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -

(5)   -   -   5   -   -
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   47   -   -   -   -   47
   -   -   -   -   -   -
   42   -   -   5   -   47

$m $m $m $m $m $m
39,050   -   -   -   -   39,050
77,421   -   -   -   -   77,421

$bn $bn $bn $bn $bn $bn

18.0   (1.0)   (0.2)   -   -   16.8

Global Private Banking

HSBC
Group

Quarter ended 30 Sep 2016

Net interest income
Net fee income
Net trading income
Other income
Net operating income before loan impairment charges and other credit risk provisions
Loan impairment (charges)/recoveries and other credit risk provisions
Net operating income
Total operating expenses
Operating profit
Share of profit in associates and joint ventures
Profit before tax

Significant Items

Revenue
Debit valuation adjustment ('DVA') on derivative contracts
Fair value movements on non-qualifying hedges
Gain on disposal of our membership interest in Visa - Europe